ORDINANCE NO. 1373

An ordinance to regulate the dumping of garbage within the dump grounds of the City of Albany, providing a penalty and declaring an emergency.

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. For the purpose of this ordinance GARBAGE is hereby defined to include any and all substances of whatever character or description hauled on the dump ground of the City of Albany for abandonment.

Section 2. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to dump any and all kinds of soft garbage and other decayed and decaying substances upon the dump grounds of the City of Albany, and it shall be the duty of the caretaker of the dump grounds, to enforce the provisions hereof.

Section 3. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance, upon conviction thereof in the Recorder's Court shall be punished by a fine of not more than 325.00 or by imprisonment in the City Jail not more than 10 days, or by both such fine and imprisonment at the discretion of the Court.

Section 4. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany requires that this ordinance shall become immediately effective, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall become in full force and effect immediately upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed the Council April 12, 1933. Approved by the Mayor April 12, 1933.

W. L. JACKSON, Mayor.

Attest:

F.P. Nutting,

Recorder.

STATE OF OREGON.

County of Linn, County, Oregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing and annexed copy of Ordinance No. 1373 has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill No. 1476, now on file in this office, and that it is a true and correct copy of all of said Ordinance Bill No. 1476, passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on April 12, 1933.

Witness my hand and official signature and the seal of the City of Albany this 18th day of April, 1933. I, F.P. Nutting, Recorder of the City of Albany, Linn

City Recorder.